

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners–Cross-Respondents,*  
v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,  
*Respondent–Cross-Petitioner.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, INC. AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT–CROSS-PETITIONER**

---

ANTONY B. KOLENC  
*Counsel of Record*  
106 S. Harwood Street  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 243-1781  
antony.kolenc@untdallas.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. HOSPITAL ADMITTING PRIVILEGES INCREASE PATIENT SAFETY BY CREATING THE OPTIMAL CONDITIONS FOR HIGH-QUALITY HOSPITAL CARE THROUGH ENHANCED COMMUNICATION AND BETTER CONTINUITY IN THE PATIENT’S TREATMENT.....3

    A. Admitting privileges create the optimal conditions for communication in the patient transfer process, and Louisiana has long required them for physicians performing common surgeries.....4

    B. Admitting privileges create the optimal conditions for continuity of care by fostering participation of physicians in the course of patient hospital treatment.....10

    C. The district court’s findings undermine the longstanding, reasoned judgment of the medical community that admitting privileges help improve patient care. ....12

II. ADMITTING PRIVILEGES HELP ENSURE CURRENT  
PHYSICIAN COMPETENCE BECAUSE HOSPITALS  
ARE SKILLED IN VETTING FITNESS AND HAVE A  
STRONG INCENTIVE TO CAREFULLY VERIFY  
QUALIFICATIONS.. .....17

A. The privileging process helps ensure the  
current competence of physicians.....17

B. The district court’s findings undermine the  
longstanding medical judgment that  
admitting privileges help ensure current  
physician competence.....21

CONCLUSION.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Belmar v. Cipolla</i> , 475 A.2d 533 (N.J. 1984) .....	25
<i>Billeaudeau v. Opelousas General Hospital Authority</i> , 218 So.3d 513 (La. 2016) .....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Green v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 17 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1944) .....	18
<i>Greenville Women's Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1191 (2001) .....	13
<i>Greenville Women's Clinic v. Comm'r, S.C. Dep't of Health &amp; Envtl. Control</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F.Supp.3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017) .....	4
<i>Larson v. Wasemiller</i> , 738 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2007) .....	21

<i>Miller v. Huron Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 936 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2545 (2016) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (2013) .....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	3
<i>Sokol v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr.</i> , 173 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	1, 14
<i>W. Coast Hosp. Ass'n v. Hoare</i> , 64 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1953) .....	17
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	3, 22
<i>Women's Health Ctr. of W. Cnty., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	7, 14

**Statutes**

22 Cal. Code of Reg. § 75027.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1)(B).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1395bb.....	19
89 Ill. Adm. Code 140.924.....	15
La. Admin. Code § 46:7305.....	9
La. Admin. Code § 48:4407(A)(3).....	22
La. Admin. Code § 48:4535(E)(1).....	7
La. Admin. Code § 48:4541.....	7
La. R.S. § 40:1299.35.2.....	22

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 416.41.....	16
42 C.F.R. § 488.5.....	19
47 Fed. Reg. 34082, 34086.....	16
84 Fed. Reg. 51732-01.....	16
10 NYCRR 756.4.....	15
18 NYCRR 533.7.....	15

N.J.A.C. 10:52-3.13 .....	15
---------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

<i>AAFP-ACOG Joint Statement on Cooperative Practice and Hospital Privileges</i> .....	13
American Academy of Family Physicians (AAFP), <i>Hospital Credentialing and Privileging FAQs</i> ....	17
Amer. Assoc. for Accreditation of Ambulatory Surgery Facilities (AAASF), <i>Procedural Standards and Checklist for Accreditation of Ambulatory Facilities</i> (2018).....	8
American College of Surgeons, <i>What are the surgical specialties?</i> .....	22
Amici Br. of the Amer. Ctr. for Law & Justice and the Amer. Acad. of Med. Ethics .....	6
Amicus Br. for the Amer. Bar Assoc.....	22
Amicus Br. of Amer. Assoc. of Pro-Life Obstetricians and Gynecologists.....	13
Amicus Br. of Medical Staff Professionals .....	19, 25
Amicus Br. of the Amer. Civil Liberties Union.....	25
Arkansas Medicaid Primary Care Case Management Program Manual (2017), ¶ 171.120, 7-1-05 .....	15

S.G. Boodman, <i>Popularity of Outpatient Surgery Centers Leads to Questions About Safety</i> , KAISER HEALTH NEWS (Dec. 18, 2014) .....	8
Br. for Petitioners .....	22
BUREAU OF PRIMARY HEALTH CARE, PIN 98-23, <i>Health Center Program Expectations</i> , August 17, 1998.....	16
CODE OF MEDICAL ETHICS OF THE AM. MED. ASSOC., OPINION 1.1.3(i).....	11
L. Davis, FELLOWSHIP OF SURGEONS: A HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF SURGEONS 479 (1960) .....	18
C.C. Havighurst, <i>Doctors and Hospitals: An Antitrust Perspective on Traditional Relationships</i> , 1984 DUKE L.J. 1071 (1984).....	18
Health Maintenance Organization (HMO)/CMP Manual, CMS Pub 75, § 2300, 2301.1 (2019) .....	16
Elayne J. Heisler, <i>Federal Health Centers: An Overview</i> , CONG. RES. SVC., May 19, 2017.....	16
<i>Hospital Staff Privileges</i> , CAL. MED. (1964) .....	25
<i>About us</i> , THE JOINT COMMISSION.....	4
JOINT COMMISSION RESOURCES, HOSPITAL ACCREDITATION STANDARDS (2016).....	5



Joint Commission Standard GL-9.....	18
Joint Commission Standard GL-23.....	18
Joint Commission Standard GL-33.....	20
Joint Commission Standard MS-9 .....	20
Joint Commission Standard MS-17 .....	4
Joint Commission Standard MS-18 .....	5, 20
Joint Commission Standard MS-19 .....	5
Joint Commission Standard MS-27 .....	20
Joint Commission Standard MS-28 .....	20
Joint Commission Standard MS-29 .....	20
Joint Commission Standard MS-30 .....	20
Joint Commission Standard MS-31 .....	20
Joint Commission Standard MS-32 .....	20, 24
R.K. Jones, et al., <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE (2019) .....	6
C.W. Ko, et al., <i>Serious Complications Within 30 Days of Screening and Surveillance Colonoscopy Are Uncommon</i> , 8 CLIN. GASTRO. & HEP. 166 (2010) .....	8

LA DEP'T OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, <i>Women's Right to Know</i> .....	7
J. Lowy, <i>Board Certification as Prerequisite for Hospital Staff Privileges</i> , AMA J. MED. ETHICS, April 2005 .....	20
National Abortion Federation, <i>Clinical Policy Guidelines for Abortion Care</i> (2018).....	6, 7, 9
National Abortion Federation, <i>Having an Abortion? Your Guide to Good Care</i> (2000) .....	14
Note, <i>Right of Corporation to Practice Medicine</i> , 48 YALE L.J. 346 (1938) .....	21
A.S. O'Malley, et al., <i>Hospital Emergency On-Call Coverage: Is There A Doctor in the House?</i> 115 ISSUE BRIEF CTR. FOR STUDYING HEALTH SYS. CHANGE 1 (2007) .....	7
C. Quinn, <i>Procedural Due Process Rights of Physicians Applying for Hospital Staff Privileges</i> , 17 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 453 (1986) .....	19
Respondent's Br. in Opposition to Writ of Certiorari .....	9
John H. Richardson, <i>The Abortion Ministry of Dr. Willie Parker</i> , ESQUIRE (Sept. 1, 2014) .....	11

- C.E. Rosenberg, *From Almshouse to Hospital: The Shaping of Philadelphia General Hospital*, 60(1) MILBANK MEMORIAL FUND QUARTERLY, HEALTH & SOCIETY 108 (1982) ..... 17
- C.E. Rosenberg, *The Origins of the American Hospital System*, 55(1) BULL. N.Y. ACAD. MED. 10 (1979)..... 18
- D.J. Solet, et al., *Lost in Translation: Challenges and Opportunities in Physician-to-Physician Communication During Patient Handoffs*, 80(12) ACAD. MED. 1094 (2005)..... 5
- J. Studnicki, et al., *Doctors Who Perform Abortions: Their Characteristics and Patterns of Holding and Using Hospital Privileges*, 6 HEALTH SERV. RES. & MANAG. EPIDEM. 1 (2019) ..... 5, 25
